
 
 

 

 
 
 

TUESDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF 
THE PLANNING COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 10.00 AM 
ON THURSDAY, 11TH NOVEMBER, 2021 FOR THE TRANSACTION 
OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 
 
 

 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Democratic Officer: Emma Bryer 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224029 

E-Mail: Democraticservices@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 

Document Pack



 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
20 MEMBERS 

 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  10 MEMBERS 

 
1. Councillor Mansel Charles Member of Llanegwad Community Council 
2 Councillor Tyssul  Evans Member of Llangyndeyrn Community Council 
3. Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey Member of Kidwelly Town Council 
4. Councillor Ken Howell  
5. Councillor Carys Jones  
6. Councillor Alun Lenny (Chair) Member of Carmarthen Town Council 
7. Councillor Jean Lewis  
8. Councillor Dorian Phillips  
9. Councillor Gareth Thomas Member of Llenedi Coummunity Council 
10. Councillor Eirwyn Williams  
 
LABOUR GROUP - 4 MEMBERS 

 
1. Councillor Deryk Cundy  
2. Councillor John James Member of Pembrey & Burry Port Community Council 
3. Councillor Kevin Madge Member of Cwmamman Town Council 
4. Vacancy  

   

INDEPENDENT GROUP - 4 MEMBERS 

 
1. Councillor Sue Allen  
2. Councillor Ieuan Davies  
3. Councillor Joseph Davies  
4. Councillor Irfon Jones (Vice-Chair) Member of Bronwydd Community Council 

   
NEW INDEPENDENT GROUP – 2 MEMBERS 
 

1.       Vacancy 
2.       Vacancy 
 

 
 

   

 
 



 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS   

3. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  5 - 56 

4. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETINGS HELD ON THE:-  

 

4 .1 14TH OCTOBER, 2021 57 - 66 

4 .2 26TH OCTOBER, 2021 67 - 68 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cyngor Sir Caerfyrddin 
Carmarthenshire County Council 

 
 
 

PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

Adroddiad Pennaeth Cynllunio 
Adran yr Amgylchedd 

 
Report of the Head of Planning 

Environment Department 
 
 
 

11 Tachwedd 2021 
11 November 2021 

 
 
 

I’W BENDERFYNU 
FOR DECISION 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mewn perthynas â cheisiadau y mae gan y Cyngor ddiddordeb ynddynt un ai fel 
ymgeisydd/asiant neu fel perchennog tir neu eiddo, atgoffir yr Aelodau fod yna rhaid 
iddynt anwybyddu’r agwedd hon, gan ystyried ceisiadau o’r fath a phenderfynu yn eu 
cylch ar sail rhinweddau’r ceisiadau cynllunio yn unig. Ni ddylid ystyried swyddogaeth 
y Cyngor fel perchennog tir, na materion cysylltiedig, wrth benderfynu ynghylch 
ceisiadau cynllunio o’r fath. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council has an 
interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, Members 
are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their consideration and 
determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of the planning issues 
arising.  The Council’s land owning function, or other interests in the matter, must not 
be taken into account when determining such planning applications. 
 

 

 

  

Page 6



 

 

 
COMMITTEE: 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 
 

 
11 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
REPORT OF: 
 

 
HEAD OF PLANNING 

 
 

 
REF. 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 
 

PL/00596 
 

Conversion of 2 barns to holiday accommodation and the proposal 
of a three bay garage at Barns at Bryn Niwl, Meidrim, Carmarthen, 
SA33 5QS 
 

 
PL/01088 

 
Creation of one family traveller pitch with one residential static unit, 
touring caravan, utility/day room and parking area and 
improvements to the existing access drive and landscaping at land 
and plot at rear of Frondeg Terrace, Llanelli, SA15 1QD 
 

 
PL/02740 

 

 
Installation of an automated prescription collection machine at 
Avenue Villa Surgery, Brynmor Road, Llanelli, SA15 2TJ 
 

 
 
  

Page 7



 

 

 
REF. 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL 

 
 

PL/01515 
 
Construction of a rural enterprise dwellinghouse (resubmission of 
W/39836 refused 03/12/2020) at land part of Trewern Farm, Llysonnen 
Road, Abernant, Carmarthen, SA33 5EW 
 

 

 
 
 
  

Page 8



 

 

 
REF. 

 
ADDITIONAL ITEMS FOR DECISION 

 
 

W/40030 
 
Proposed rural enterprise dwelling to include vehicular access, and 
installation of package treatment plant at Moelfryn, Pantybwlch, 
Newcastle Emlyn, SA38 9JE 
 

 
 
  

Page 9



 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

 

 
Application No 
 

 
PL/00596 

 
 
Application Type 
 

 
Full Planning 

Proposal & 
Location 
 

CONVERSION OF 2 BARNS TO HOLIDAY ACCOMMODATION 
AND THE PROPOSAL OF A THREE BAY GARAGE AT BARNS 
AT BRYN NIWL, MEIDRIM, CARMARTHEN SA33 5QS 
 

 
 
Applicant(s) 

 
MR WARNKE 

 
Agent 

 
PRIME ARCHITECTURE LTD – CELLAN JONES  

 
Case Officer 
 

 
Charlotte Greves 

Ward Trelech 
 

Date registered 
 

13/11/2020 

 
Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following receipt of more than 
one objection from third parties. 
 
Site 
 
The application site comprises a farmhouse and a range of agricultural outbuildings located 
at the end of the U2057, an unclassified no through road to the north east of the settlement 
of Meidrim and Drefach. The unclassified road terminates at the property known as Ash 
Meadow, adjacent to which is the private access drive that serves the application site of 
Bryn Niwl. 
 
Proposal  
 
The application is for planning permission for the conversion of two existing stone 
outbuildings (Barn 1 and Barn 2) to holiday accommodation, the erect
[...]
n be advised how to best resolve the matter. 
 
In addition, any Conditions which the Council has imposed on this consent will be listed 
above and should be read carefully.  It is your (or any subsequent developers') responsibility 
to ensure that the terms of all Conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined 
in the specific condition). 
 
The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any 
Conditions which require the submission of details prior to the commencement of 
development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission 
of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to 
formal enforcement action. 
 
Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other Conditions 
could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of 
Condition Notice. 
 
  

Page 18

https://naturalresources.wales/permits-and-permissions/species-licensing/?lang=en


 

 

Note 3 
 
Comments and responses received from consultees and third parties can be found on the 
Authority’s website (www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk). They may also relate to other 
permissions or consents required or include further advice and guidance. 
 
  

Page 19

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


 

 

 
Application No 
 

 
PL/01088 

 
 
Application Type 
 

 
Full Planning  

Proposal & 
Location 
 

CREATION OF ONE FAMILY TRAVELLER PITCH WITH ONE 
RESIDENTIAL STATIC UNIT, TOURING CARAVAN, 
UTILITY/DAY ROOM AND PARKING AREA AND 
IMPROVEMENTS TO THE EXISTING ACCESS DRIVE AND 
LANDSCAPING AT LAND AND PLOT AT REAR OF FRONDEG 
TERRACE, LLANELLI, SA15 1QD 
 

 
 
Applicant(s) 

 
MR DEAN LEE 
 

Agent HAYSTON DEVELOPMENTS & PLANNING LTD - MR ANDREW 
VAUGHAN-HARRIES 
 

Case Officer 
 

Nia Chard 

Ward BIGYN 
 

Date registered 
 

29/01/2021 

 
Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of more 
than one objection from third parties. 
 
Site 
 
The application sites consist of an L shaped parcel of land measuring approximately 
0.0605ha in area, and lies to the south of Frondeg Terrace, located within the settlement 
boundary of Llanelli. The site is accessed by an existing single-track vehicular access 
located between No 41 Frondeg Terrace and a property known as The Barn. The access is 
shared by the proposed site and the Barn. To the south is the recently built housing 
development known as Maes Hirlas. 
 
The site slopes from north to south and is enclosed by fencing. The site formally housed a 
derelict stone barn which historically had permission for its conversion to a dwelling. A site 
visit has confirmed that the barn has now been demolished.  
 
Proposal  
 
The application seeks planning permission for the creation of one family traveller pitch. The 
proposal includes the stationing of one residential static caravan unit, a touring caravan, 
utility/day room and parking area, improvements to the existing access drive and 

Page 20



 

 

landscaping are also proposed. Access to the site is proposed via an existing access from 
Frondeg Terrace. 
 
A prefabricated portacabin is proposed to be used as day/utility room measuring 
approximately 8m by 5.4m with a maximum height of 2.65m and will be situated to the north 
of the site. The prefabricated portacabin will be placed in blocks or sleepers, and therefore 
no excavations or foundations will be required. The day room has an open plan 
kitchen/dayroom with a separate bathroom. Two windows are proposed on the front 
elevation alongside a front door with a single window on the side elevation ad a single 
access door on the rear elevation.  
 
The pitch is proposed to be completed in compacted permeable hardcore and will be 
enclosed by a 2m high close boarded fencing. Soakaways are proposed from the static 
caravan and the day/utility room for rainwater. Foul drainage w
[...]
he Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of 
Condition Notice.  
 
Note 2  
 
Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, including any 
other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s website 
(www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk). 
  

Page 28



 

 

 
Application No 
 

 
PL/02740 

 
 
Application Type 
 

 
Full Planning 

Proposal & 
Location 
 

INSTALLATION OF AN AUTOMATED PRESCRIPTION 
COLLECTION MACHINE AT AVENUE VILLA SURGERY, 
BRYNMOR ROAD, LLANELLI, SA15 2TJ 
 

 
 
Applicant(s) 

 
MR ROB DAVIES - DAVIES CHEMIST 
 

Agent MR GARETH DAVIES - BAPTT-GROUP SHOP FITTING  
 

Case Officer 
 

Eilian Jones 

Ward Elli 
 

Date registered 
 

04/10/2021 

 
Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of more 
than one objection from third parties. 
 
Site 
 
The proposal comprises of an established surgery with a pharmacy located in a dense, 
urban area of Llanelli. The surgery is located at the end of several streets, namely Brynmor 
Road, Princess Street and Erw Road. The site is within a predominantly residential area 
albeit there are the occasional commercial and community uses and its close proximity to 
the centre of Llanelli. 
 
Proposal  
 
The application proposal to install an automated prescription collection machine to a 
pharmacy attached to the surgery.  
 
Planning Site History 
 
The following previous applications have been received on the application site:- 
 
S/00974 Ground floor pharmacy extension with first floor  
  consulting rooms over (3 no.) 
  Full planning permission granted     05 March 1998 
 
  

Page 29



 

 

D5/10433 Doctors surgery and car park  
   Full planning permission granted     11 April 1988 
 
D5/9982 Doctors surgery  
   Outline planning permission granted    02 July 1987 
 
Planning Policy 
 
Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan (Adopted December 2014) (‘the LDP’)  
 
SP
[...]
 carefully. It is your (or any subsequent developers’) responsibility 
to ensure that the terms of all conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined 
in the specific condition).  
 
The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any conditions 
which require the submission of details prior to commencement of development will 
constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission of a further 
application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal 
enforcement action. 
 
Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any conditions could 
result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition 
Notice. 
 
Note 2 
 
Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, including any 
other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s website 
(www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk). 
 
 
  

Page 33

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL 
 

 
  

Page 34



 

 

 
Application No 
 

 
PL/01515 

 
 
Application Type 
 

 
Full Planning 

Proposal & 
Location 
 

CONSTRUCTION OF A RURAL ENTERPRISE 
DWELLINGHOUSE (RESUBMISSION OF W/39836 REFUSED 
03/12/2020) AT LAND PART OF TREWERN FARM, LLYSONNEN 
ROAD, ABERNANT, CARMARTHEN, SA33 5EW 
 

 
 
Applicant(s) 

 
MR R AND MRS N DAVIES 
 

Agent EVANS BANKS PLANNING LIMITED – RICHARD BANKS 
 

Case Officer 
 

Graham Noakes 

Ward Trelech 
 

Date registered 
 

17/03/2021 

 
Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following a call-in request by 
Cllr Jean Lewis on the grounds that, “As this application is being resubmitted because it has 
been turned down by officers, I kindly ask that this application proceed to be determined by 
the Planning Committee. It is clear that there is disagreement between officer
[...]
ecember 2020 by means of the authority delegated to the Head 
of Planning for the following reasons:- 
 
  

Page 36



 

 

1 The proposal fails to demonstrate that there is an existing functional need for a full time 
worker to be present on the site at most times for the proper functioning of the business 
and therefore does not comply with paragraph 4.4.1. (a) and (b) of Technical Advice 
Note 6 : Planning for Sustainable Rural Communities (July 2010).  

 
2 Insufficient justification has been provided to demonstrate that the rural enterprise is 

financially sound and economically sustainable, as the level of profit is insufficient to 
provide a market return for all operators for the amount of management and manual 
labour input. The proposal is therefore contrary to paragraphs 4.4.1(c) and 4.10 of 
Technical Advice Note 6 : Planning for Sustainable Rural Communities (July 2010).  

 

3 It is evident that the part-time functional need could be fulfilled by other dwellings nearby. 
Insufficient evidence has been provided to demonstrate why alternative local 
accommodation is not acceptable. The proposal is therefore contrary to paragraph 
4.4.1(d) of Technical Advice Note 6: Planning for Sustainable Rural Communities (July 
2010).  

 
4 The development is contrary to Policy SP14 (Protection and Enhancement of the Natural 

Environment) of the Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan in that it is considered 
that insufficient justification has been provided to support a rural enterprise dwelling at 
this location. The proposal will have a detrimental effect on the traditional appearance 
and character of the open countryside at this location. 

 
The following previous planning applications have been received in respect of the 
application site:- 
 
W/32981  Extension to an existing agricultural building  
   Full planning permission granted     11 December 2015 
 
W/27753  Retention of twin unit caravan (chalet) used as office  
   and rest area etc ancillar
[...]
of the Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan in that it is considered that 
insufficient justification has been provided to support a rural enterprise dwelling at this 
location. The proposal will have a detrimental effect on the traditional appearance and 
character of the open countryside at this location. 
 
Reason 5 
 
The proposed development, if granted, would be contrary to Policy GP1 “Sustainability and 
High Quality Design’ of the Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan (2014) in that the 
proposed use of reconstituted stone in the construction of the external elevations of the new 
house shall neither conform with nor enhance the character and appearance of the area, 
considered to be the open countryside beyond the development limits of the nearby 
settlements, where the traditional dwellings primarily have either render or painted render 
elevations. 

 

 
 
 

 
  

Page 43



 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
ADDITIONAL ITEMS FOR DECISION 

 
 
  

Page 44



 

 

 
Application No 
 

 
W/40030 

 
 
Application Type 
 

 
Full Planning 

Proposal & 
Location 
 

PROPOSED RURAL ENTERPRISE DWELLING TO INCLUDE 
VEHICULAR ACCESS, AND INSTALLATION OF PACKAGE 
TREATMENT PLANT AT MOELFRYN, PANTYBWLCH, 
NEWCASTLE EMLYN, SA38 9JE 
 

 
 
Applicant(s) 

 
MR GARETH MORGAN 
 

Agent MR GARETH FLYNN 
 

Case Officer 
 

Helen Rice 

Ward Llangeler 
 

Date registered 
 

02/01/2020 

 
Reason for Committee 
 
The Planning Committee, on 3 December 2020, resolved to grant planning permission 
contrary to officer recommendation for the above development, subject to the 
imposition of conditions. The details of the conditions requested by Members are 
referred to in the minutes of that Committee which state: 
 
The Committee had regard to the report of the Head of Planning detailing the reasons 
for recommending refusal of application W/40030 on the basis it failed to fully comply 
with the 5 tests set out within Technical Advice Note 6 (TAN6) for the ap
[...]
e use as an affordable 
dwelling as required under Technical Advice Note 6: Planning for Sustainable Rural 
Communities (July 2010).  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 56



 

 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 14 October 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, J.M. Charles, D.M. Cundy, J.A. Davies, W.T. Evans, S.J.G. Gilasbey, 
J.K. Howell, J.D. James, C. Jones, H.I. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, K. Madge, B.D.J. Phillips, 
G.B. Thomas and J.E. Williams 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor  T. Higgins who addressd the Committee in respect of Planning Application 
number PL/02500 
Councillor P.M. Hughes who addressed the Committee in respect of Planning Application 
number PL/00978 
Councillor H.B. Shepardson who addressed the Committee in respect of Planning 
Application PL/02390 
Mr G. Morgan, Transport Planner with Atkins Framework 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
I.R. Llewelyn, Forward Planning Manager 
G. Noakes, Senior Development Management Officer [Tywi Taf] 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [Aman Gwendraeth] 
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor 
G. Glenister, Development Management Officer 
K Phillips, Development Management Officer 
P. Roberts, Development Management Officer 
Z.A. Evans, Senior Technician [Planning Liaison] 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
K. Evans, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.00 am - 5.55 pm 
 
(NOTE: At 12.50 p.m. the Committee broke for lunch reconvening at 1.45 p.m.) 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor I.W. Davies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 

Councillor  Minute Number Nature of Interest 

C. Jones 3: PL/02307 – Redevelopment of Oriel 
Myrddin Gallery to include extension 
into 26/27 King Street to form new 
shop, café, social, office and ancillary 

Trustee of Oriel Myrddin 

Page 57

Agenda Item 4.1



 

 
 

spaces and ‘art hub’ at Oriel Myrddin, 
Church Lane, Carmarthen, SA31 1LH 

C. Jones 3: PL/02317 – Redevelopment of Oriel 
Myrddin Gallery to include extension 
into 26/27 King Street to form new 
shop, café, social, office and ancillary 
spaces and ‘art hub’ at Oriel Myrddin, 
Church Lane, Carmarthen, SA31 1LH 

3.  

Trustee of Oriel Myrddin 

J. Gilasbey 3: PL/02390 - Creation of one 
additional family traveller pitch with 
one residential static unit, touring 
caravan, utility/day room (disabled 
friendly) using approved agricultural 
access (S/33780) at Caravan, Melden 
Stables, Pembrey, Llanelli, Burry Port, 
SA16 0JS 
 

Close friend lives in the 

area 

D. Cundy  3: S/40505 - Retention of change of 
use of dwelling house to a residential 
care facility at 7 Pwll Road, Pwll, 
Llanelli, SA15 4BG 
 

Had pre-determined views 

H.I. Jones 3: S/00313 - Demolition of two sub-
standard cottages and erection of two 
new cottages plus 3 glamping pods for 
holiday let at Sarnisel, Bronwydd, 
Carmarthen, SA33 6HT 
 

Knows the applicant 

Mr I. 

Llewellyn 

(Forward 

Planning 

Manager) 

3: PL/02057 - Variation of Condition 4 
on E/26447 (to allow life extension of 
existing wind turbine) at field south 
west of Blaenau Fuel Depot, 
Pantyblodau Road, Blaenau, 
Ammanford, SA18 3BX 
 

Member of Llandybie 

Community Council 

 
3. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
3.1 RESOLVED that the following planning applications be granted 

subject to the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the 
Head of Planning and / or reported at the meeting:- 

 

S/40505 Retention of change of use of dwelling house to a 
residential care facility at 7 Pwll Road, Pwll, Llanelli, 
SA15 4BG. 
 
(NOTE: Councillor D. Cundy having earlier declared an 
interest in this item, re-declared that interest and left the 
meeting during its consideration) 
 
Represent
[...]
be sited in 
accordance with the submitted plans and all 
planning conditions should be met in full 

 The existing site was subject to enforcement 
action and there was a concern further flouting of 
planning conditions would continue 

 It was considered the development would be 
detrimental to the amenity of local residents 

 
The applicant’s agent and Senior Development 
Management Officer (South) responded to the issues 
raised 

PL/02500 Sprinkler pump house at land to the north of Tycroes 
RFC, Penygarn Road, Tycroes, Ammanford, SA18 
3NY 

Page 63



 

 
 

 
A representation was received from the local member on 
behalf of local residents which re-iterated the points 
detailed within the Head of Planning’s written report and 
included concerns in relation to: 

 The application being retrospective 

 The design of the building was not in keeping with 
the area 

 Potential noise disturbance 

 The building should have been sited at an 
alternative location within the development 

 Proximity to a neighbouring property 

 Residents had requested the committee undertake 
a site visit to assess the building’s impact on 
residents  

 
The Senior Development Management Officer (South) 
responded to the issues raised 

 
3.2 RESOLVED that the following application be deferred to enable the 

Head of Planning to assess additional information received:- 
 

PL/00895 Rural enterprise dwelling with associated 
agricultural shed at land at Derwen Fawr, Crugybar, 
Llandeilo 

 
3.3 RESOLVED that the following planning application be refused 

contrary to the Head of Planning’s recommendation of approval and 
that the proposer and seconder to refuse the application be required 
to provide material planning reasons for the refusal of the application 
to the Head of Planning within a period of one week 

 

PL/00489 A One Planet Development which will comprise of 
one timber-framed single storey dwelling and 
ancillary buildings in addition to horticultural areas, 
Willow plantation, forest gardens and a wildflower 
meadow at land between Caegroes and Cwmwern, 
Penybanc, Llandeilo. 
 
The Committee in considering the application expressed 
concern on the applications viability having regard to the 
limited acreage to support a family of three and also on 
the need to live on site as part of a One Planet 
Development. Comments were also made in relation to 
the provisions of policies 4.15- 4.23 of Technical Advice 
Note 6 and to the applicant’s ability to comply with points 
3.18 and 3.21 of the management plan. Concerns were 
also expressed on the arrangements for the monitoring of 
the management plan  
 

 

Page 64



 

 
 

4. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON THE 16TH SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 16th September, 2021 be signed as a correct record.  
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 

[PLEASE NOTE:  These minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the 
agenda for the meeting which may differ from that on any webcast recording as 
applications with members of the public attending to speak would have been dealt 
with first.]  

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 26 October 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, J.M. Charles, D.M. Cundy, I.W. Davies, J.A. Davies, W.T. Evans, 
S.J.G. Gilasbey, J.K. Howell, J.D. James, C. Jones, H.I. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, K. Madge, 
B.D.J. Phillips and J.E. Williams 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor L.M. Stephens who addressd the Committee in respect of Planning Application 
number PL/01992 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
N. Daniel, Interim Head of Planning 
G. Noakes, Senior Development Management Officer [Tywi Taf] 
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor 
G. Glenister, Development Management Officer 
A. Francis, Development Management Officer 
Z.A. Evans, Senior Technician [Planning Liaison] 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.00 am - 12.25 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor G.B. Thomas. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of personal interests. 
 

3. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 RESOLVED that the following planning applications be granted 

subject to the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the 
Head of Planning and / or reported at the meeting:- 

 

PL/02032 Proposed build of detached 3 bedroom house at old 
Church Hall, High Street, Llansteffan, Carmarthen, 
SA33 5JZ 
(NOTE: The planning permission to include a 
condition requiring that the detail and design for the 
removal and re-instatement of the front boundary 
wall and railings is to be approved by the Local 
Planning Authority) 

Page 67

Agenda Item 4.2



 

 
 

PL/02075 Proposed build of detached 3 bedroom house at old 
Church Hall, High Street, Llansteffan, Carmarthen, 
SA33 5JZ 

PL/02208 Change of use from residential to children’s 
residential care home from age 7-18. Work involves 
total renovation of the property and some material 
changes to the façade of the building (north 
elevation) at Compton House, Heol Caegwyn, Defach, 
Llanelli, SA14 7BA 

PL/02254 Proposed demolition and replacement of existing 
dwelling in poor condition to create new 3 bedroom 
property at Sunnyside, Capel Seion Road, 
Pontyberem, Llanelli, SA15 5AR 

PL/02658 The scheme consists of the following elements:  (1) 
proposed bridge with northern and southern 
approach ramps;  (2) shared use path links; and (3) 
associated fencing at Llanelli Spinal Route A484, 
Trostre, Llanelli 
 

 
3.2  RESOLVED that the following applications be refused for the reasons 

as detailed within the report of the Head of Planning:- 
 

E/40436 Change of use from in-formal vehicle parking to self 
storage containers secure compound (B8 Use Class) 
re-submission of E/39180 at land adjacent to Station 
Road Workshops, Station Road, Ammanford, SA18 
3SY 

PL/01992 Retention of detached domestic outbuilding at 4 
Maes Yr Eglwys, Llansaint, Kidwelly, SA17 5JE 

 
3.3 RESOLVED that consideration of the following planning application be 

deferred to the next meeting of the Committee to enable the valuation 
officer to attend the meeting: 

 

PL/01515 Construction of a rural enterprise dwellinghouse 
(resubmission of W/39836 refused 03/12/2020) at land 
part of Trewern Farm, Llysonnen Road, Abernant, 
Carmarthen, SA33 5EW 

 
 

________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 

[PLEASE NOTE:  These minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the 
agenda for the meeting which may differ from that on any webcast recording as 
applications with members of the public attending to speak would have been dealt 
with first.]  

Page 68


	Agenda
	3 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	PL/00596
	PL/01088
	PL/02740
	PL/01515
	W/40030

	4.1 14TH OCTOBER, 2021
	4.2 26TH OCTOBER, 2021



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 11 November 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, J.M. Charles, D.M. Cundy, J.A. Davies, W.T. Evans, S.J.G. Gilasbey, 
J.K. Howell, J.D. James, C. Jones, H.I. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, K. Madge, B.D.J. Phillips, 
G.B. Thomas and J.E. Williams 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
I.R. Llewelyn, Forward Planning Manager 
G. Noakes, Senior Development Management Officer [Tywi Taf] 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [Aman Gwendraeth] 
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor 
S. Dawson, Valuer 
Z.A. Evans, Senior Technician [Planning Liaison] 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
K. Evans, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
S. Hendy, Member Support Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.00 am - 12.25 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor I.W. Davies.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

3. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

3.1 RESOLVED that the following planning applications be granted 
subject to the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the 
Head of Planning and or reported at the meeting:- 

 

PL/00596 Conversion of 2 barns to holiday accommodation and 
the proposal of a three bay garage at barns at Bryn 
Niwl, Meidrim, Carmarthen SA33 5QS 

PL/01088 Creation of one family traveller pitch with one 
residential static unit, touring caravan, utility/day 
room and parking area and improvements to the 
existing access drive and landscaping at land and plot 
at rear of Frondeg Terrace, Llanelli, SA15 1QD 

PL/02740 Installation of an automated prescription collection 



 

 
 

machine at Avenue Villa Surgery, Brynmor Road, 
Llanelli, SA15 2TJ 

 
3.2 RESOLVED that the following application be granted contrary to the 

Head of Planning’s refusal recommendation:- 
 

PL/01515 Construction of a rural enterprise dwelling house 
(resubmission of w/39836 refused 03/12/2020) at land 
part of Trewern Fram, Llysonnen Road, Abernant, 
Carmarthen, SA33 5EW 
 
Contrary to the Head of Planning’s refusal 
recommendation the Committee considered the 
application was acceptable in the context of paragraph 
4.4.1 of TAN6 ‘Planning for Sustainable Rural 
Communities’ in that there was rural enterprise 
justification for the dwelling based on: 
 
1. There was a need to live on site for the proper 

functioning of the enterprise and for the safety and 
welfare of the stock. 

2. The existing stocking levels and the scale of the farm 
operations. 

3. The applicant had 3 years of financial accounts 
demonstrating that the enterprise was financially 
sound.  

4. The development would not have a detrimental 
impact on the traditional appearance and character of 
the location due to the existing cluster of houses 
nearby.  
 

The application is consistent with the provisions of the 
Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 in 
relation to the generational continuation of farming. 
 
The consent is granted subject to: 
 
1. The proposed new dwelling being regarded as a 

Rural Enterprise Dwelling with the standard 
conditions being applied. 

2. The proposed house be tied by condition to the 
farmland to prevent its future sale as a separate entity 
from the farm holding. 

3. The existing accommodation be removed within two 
months of the proposed house being occupied.  

4. That the highway conditions detailed within the report 
be applied.  

 
3.3 RESOLVED that the following application be refused for the reasons 

as detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of Planning and 
or reported at the meeting:- 

 



 

 
 

W/40030 Proposed rural enterprise dwelling to include 
vehicular access, and installation of package 
treatment plant at Moelfryn, Pantybwlch, Newcastle 
Emlyn, SA38 9JE 
 
The Committee discussed and agreed that as the 
applicant had been unable to comply with the conditions 
as stated within the report and previously agreed by 
Committee on the 3rd December 2020, planning 
permission be refused.  

 
4. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD 

ON THE:- 
 
4.1. 14TH OCTOBER, 2021 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 
14th October, 2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 
4.2. 26TH OCTOBER, 2021 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 
26th October, 2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 

[PLEASE NOTE:  These minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the 
agenda for the meeting which may differ from that on any webcast recording as 
applications with members of the public attending to speak would have been dealt 
with first.]  


